2. 受同一控制的業務合併所
引起的重列（續）

由於科嘉、潤嘉及金獅在收購前後均受

蘇高新公司同一控制，故本集團採用合

併會計原則對合併進行核算，被收購附

屬公司的業績自其首次受控股股東控制

之日起合併。

被收購附屬公司的資產及負債已反映於

其於合併日期的現有賬面值。對於商譽

或收購方於進行受同一控制的合併時在

被收購方可識別資產、負債及或然負債

的公平淨值超出成本的權益，並無確認

任何金額，而是於權益列為資本儲備。

因此，截至2023年6月30日止六個月的

綜合損益表、綜合全面收入表、綜合權

益變動表及綜合現金流量表已經重列，

以計入被收購附屬公司的資產及負債以

及經營業績（財務影響見下文）。

57Suxin Joyful Life Services Co., Ltd. / Interim Report 2024
蘇新美好生活服務股份有限公司 / 二零二四年中期報告

For the six months ended 30 June 2024 截至 2024年 6月 30日止六個月

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

中期簡明綜合財務資料附註

2. 受同一控制的業務合併所
引起的重列（續）

上述重列對截至2023年6月30日止六
個月綜合損益表的影響按每個項目列示

如下：

2. RESTATEMENTS ARISING FROM BUSINESS
COMBINATIONS UNDER COMMON
CONTROL (Continued)

The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated
statement of profit or loss for the six months ended 30 June
2023 by line items is as follows:

For the
six months

ended
30 June 2023

Effect of
business

combination
under

common
control

For the
six months

ended
30 June 2023

截至

2023年
6月30日
止六個月

受同一控制

的業務合併

的影響

截至

2023年
6月30日
止六個月

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(Unaudited and
originally stated)

(Unaudited and
restated)

（未經審核

及原列）

（未經審核

及經重列）

REVENUE 收益 341,420 7,361 348,781

Cost of sales 銷售成本 (266,076) (8,374) (274,450)

Gross profit 毛利 75,344 (1,013) 74,331

Other income and gains 其他收入及收益 11,501 26 11,527
Selling and marketing expenses 銷售及營銷開支 (1,788) – (1,788)
Administrative expenses 行政開支 (27,126) (851) (27,977)
Other expenses 其他開支 (594) – (594)
Finance costs 財務成本 (7,613) (291) (7,904)
Share of loss of a joint venture

and associates
應佔一家合營企業及聯營

公司虧損 (258) – (258)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 除稅前利潤 49,466 (2,129) 47,337

Income tax expense 所得稅開支 (12,778) (27) (12,805)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 期內利潤 36,688 (2,156) 34,532

Profit attributable to: 以下人士應佔利潤：

Owners of the parent 母公司擁有人 34,759 (2,156) 32,603
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 1,929 – 1,929

36,688 (2,156) 34,532

Basic and diluted (RMB) 基本及攤薄（人民幣元） 0.34 (0.02) 0.32

58 Suxin Joyful Life Services Co., Ltd. / Interim Report 2024
蘇新美好生活服務股份有限公司 / 二零二四年中期報告

For the six months ended 30 June 2024 截至 2024年 6月 30日止六個月

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
中期簡明綜合財務資料附註

2. 受同一控制的業務合併所
引起的重列（續）

上述重列對截至2023年6月30日止六

個月綜合全面收入表的影響按每個項目

列示如下：

For the
six months

ended
30 June 2023

Effect of
business

combination
under

common
control

For the
six months

ended
30 June 2023

截至

2023年
6月30日
止六個月

受同一控制

的業務合併

的影響

截至

2023年
6月30日
止六個月

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(Unaudited and
originally stated)

(Unaudited and
restated)

（未經審核

及原列）

（未經審核

及經重列）

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME

其他全面收入

Other comprehensive income
that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss in subsequent
periods:

於後續期間將不會重新
分類至損益的其他
全面收入：

Equity investments designated
at fair value through other
comprehensive income:

指定為以公平值列入其他
全面收入的股權投資：

Changes in fair value 公平值變動 871 – 871
Income tax effect 所得稅影響 (216) – (216)

655 – 655

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME FOR THE PERIOD,
NET OF TAX

期內其他全面收入，
扣除稅項

655 – 655

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME FOR THE PERIOD

期內全面收入總額
37,343 (2,156) 35,187

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

以下人士應佔全面收入
總額：

Owners of the parent 母公司擁有人 35,414 (2,156) 33,258
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 1,929 – 1,929

37,343 (2,156) 35,187

2. RESTATEMENTS ARISING FROM BUSINESS
COMBINATIONS UNDER COMMON
CONTROL (Continued)

The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated

statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended

30 June 2023 by line items is as follows:

59Suxin Joyful Life Services Co., Ltd. / Interim Report 2024
蘇新美好生活服務股份有限公司 / 二零二四年中期報告

For the six months ended 30 June 2024 截至 2024年 6月 30日止六個月

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

中期簡明綜合財務資料附註

3. 會計政策及披露變動

編製中期簡明綜合財務資料所採用的會

計政策，與編製本集團截至2023年12

月31日止年度的年度綜合財務報表所

應用者相同，惟就本期間的財務資料首

次採納下列新訂及經修訂國際財務報告